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288 . STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS.
CHAP. 101 )

amount realized from an assessment of stockholder’s liability, the deficit,
after making due allowance for priorities, shall be divided pro rata among
the depositors and each account shall be charged with its proportionate
share thereof, proper allocation being made of segregated assets and the
distinetion between savings secounts and demand secounts being ob-
served. The depositor will be entitled to draw the amount of his account
as thus fixed and determined in such amounts and at such times as the court
directs.’
Approved March 30, 1935.

Chapter 101.

AN ACT .to Amend Section 380 of Chapter 1 of the Public Laws of 1933
Relating to Probation of Boys at State School for Boys.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L, 1933, c. I, § 380, amended. Section 380 of chapter 1 of the public
laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 380. Boys may be committed on probation to any suitable inhabi-
tant of the state or to the bureau of social welfare; return to the school. The
department may commit, on probation and on such terms as it deems ex-
pedient, to any suitable inhabitant of the state or to the bureau of social
welfare, any boy in their charge, for a term within the period of his com-
mitment, such probation to be conditioned on his good behavior and
. obedience to the laws of the state. Such boy shall, during the term for
which he was originally committed to the school, be also subject to the care
and control of the department, and on its being satisfied at any time, that
the welfare of the boy will be promoted by his return to the school, it
may order his return. On his return to the school, such boy shall there
be held and detained under the original mittimus. The department may
delegate to the superintendent under such rules as they prescribe the
powers herein granted to the department to commit any boy oh probation
‘to any suitable inhabitant of the state or to the bureau of social welfare,
and to return to the school any boy so committed when he is satisfied that
the welfare of the boy will be promoted by his réeturn. Any boy ordered
returned to the school may, on the order of the superintendent or other
officer of the institution, be arrested and returned to the school, or to any
officer or agent thereof, by any sheriff, constable, or police officer or other
person ; and may also be arrested and returned by any officer or agent of the
school. Whenever such boy is committed on probation to the custody of
the bureau of social welfare, the expense of his maintenance and education
shall be borne in accordance with the provisions of section 206 of this



CONSTRUCTION OF PUBLIC BUILDINGS. 289

CHAP. 103

chapter and the department shall be invested with the same powers and
duties as if such boy had been committed under the prov151on of section

204 of this chapter.
Approved Aarch 30, 1935.

Chapter 102.

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Retail Stores.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1933, c. 260, § 3, amended. Section 3 of chapter 260 of the public
laws of 1933 is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 3. Expiration, lapse of licenses; remewals. All licenses shall be
issued to expire on the 3oth day of June of each calendar year. On or be-
“fore the 1st day of July of each year every person, firm, corporation, asso- -
ciation or copartnership having a license shall apply to said bureau of taxa-
tion for a renewal of the license for the fiscal year next ensuing. All
applications for renewal licenses shall be made on forms which shall be
prescribed and furnished by the said bureau. No license shall lapse prior
to the 31st day of July next following the year for which the license was
issued, amd # by suek 3%st day of July an appleation for remewal Heense
kelder by registered mail, and if application is not made for and renewal
license issued on or before the last day of August next ensuing the former
license shall become null and void. Each such application for renewal
license shall be accompanied by a filing fee of 50 cents and by the license
fee prescribed in section 4 of this act.

Approved MMarch 30, 1935.

Chapter 103.

AN ACT Relating to Construction of Public Buildings.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 2, additional. Chapter 2 of the revised statutes is here-
by amended by adding thereto 2 new sections to be numbered section
33-F and section 33-G respectively, and to read as follows:

‘Sec. 33~F. Construction material for public 'works when bid on.
Whenever any public work is to be undertaken, or repaired by contract
by the state, or any county, city or town, in which concrete may be used
thereon, Maine granite shall be set up as an alternative construction
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